DT1100 V
Configurable Isolator / Power Supply
Operating Instructions
DT1100 V
2 20110929-V0
Contents
1. About this document .................................................... 4
1.1. Function ................................................................................... 4

   certification
   warranty
 3.2. Type designation
DT1100 V
20110929-V0 39
 10.2. Application example
DT1100 V
38 20110929-V0
General data
Housing: TS-35 rail mounting housing
material: polyamide PA6.6
Fireproof class: V2-V0 / UL94
Connection: screw-terminal
Connecting cable: 1.5 mm2 (max.)
Dimensions: 12.5 x 99 x 115 mm (width x height x depth)
Mass: 0.15 kg
Ingress Protection (EN 60529): IP 20
The Manufacturer maintains the right to change technical data.
DT1100 V
20110929-V0 7
 3.3. Operating principle
Area of application  The DT1100 V Configurable Isolator / Power Supply provide
signal transmission and conversion between transmitters
and signal processing units.
The instruments feature complete 3-way isolation: the input,
the output and the power supply are isolated from each
other.
A DT1100 V providing a 18 VDC @ 20 mA supply on the
input - may be used for isolating and supply passive
transmitters, but it can be used for active output transmitters
too.
The input type and range are configurable (current or
voltage). See chapter 10.1. Technical specification .
The output type and range are configurable (current or
voltage). See chapter 10.1. Technical specification .
Some of the configuration options are: signal filtering, error
signaling, etc. The configuration software is capable of
storing all the parameters for future re-configurations.
The configuration parameters are downloaded from
the PC to the DT1100 V via USB port.
The front panel LED indicators provide information about
the operating status of the device.
Principle of operation
The input current flows through the measuring resistor or
the input voltage divides through the attenuator. This
voltage drop is led to a 22 bit A/D converter. The digital
output signal of the A/D converter is processed by a
microcontroller.
The microcontroller produces a pulse width modulated
output signal which is proportional to the processed, scaled
measuring value. The output pulse is galvanic isolated by
an opto coupler. After filtering the pulse is converted into
analogue current or voltage signal.
Connecting the instrument to the PC through the USB
interface the instrument’s communication circuitry come into
active state and it is ready for communication with the
configuration software.
The configuration software can be downloaded and set
some parameters and it can be read the measurement
results and settings. The connection remains on hold until
you open the virtual serial port.
DT1100 V
8 20110929-V0
The USB port and the input are not isolated. If the USB
cable is plugged into a grounded PC, then may be
balancing current flows between the instrument and
transmitter, it can take measurement error.
Power supply  The DT1100 V is available two different power supply:
DT1100 V: 20-50 VDC / 19-35 VAC, 1.6 W / 1.8 VA
DT1100 V PS: 90-250 V AC/DC, 1.6 W / 1.8 VA
 3.4. Adjustment
 After connecting the DT1100 V is ready to work with the
factory default parameters are written in chapter 6.1. The